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Ahnentafel, Generation No. 1

1. Gladys Imogene TRAVER was born 17 JUL 1911 in Seneca, South Dakota. She was the daughter of 2. Leo Arthur TRAVER 
and 3. Rose Ella BIETLER.

  

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 2

2. Leo Arthur TRAVER was born 2 MAY 1877 in Chesterland, Geauga Co., Ohio, and died 5 MAY 1962 in Rapid City, South 
Dakota. He was buried in bismarck, North Dakota. He was the son of 4. Morris Robert (Maurice) TRAVER and 5. Caroline 
Amanda SMITH.

3. Rose Ella BIETLER was born 11 JUN 1884 in Monticello, Jones Co., Iowa, and died 26 JUN 1956 in Bismarck, North Dakota. 

  

Children of Rose Ella BIETLER and Leo Arthur TRAVER are: 

   i. Alice Caroline TRAVER was born 26 OCT 1906 in Seneca, South Dakota.

   ii. Robert Allison TRAVER was born 11 MAR 1908 in Seneca, South Dakota, and died 16 DEC 1985 in Linton, North 
Dakota.

   iii. Ralph Burdette TRAVER was born 10 JAN 1910 in Seneca, South Dakota, and died 19 NOV 1983 in Prossen, 
Washington.

1.   iv. Gladys Imogene TRAVER was born 17 JUL 1911 in Seneca, South Dakota.

   v. James Finley TRAVER was born 5 MAR 1913 in Seneca, South Dakota.

   vi. Cecil Royal TRAVER was born 16 APR 1914 in Seneca, South Dakota, and died 20 AUG 1987 in Faulkton, South 
Dakota.

   vii. Garnet Edith TRAVER was born 16 AUG 1916 in Seneca, South Dakota.

   viii. Jerome Shirley TRAVER was born 5 JAN 1919 in Seneca, South Dakota.

   ix. Leo Allen TRAVER was born 20 AUG 1927 in Faulkton, South Dakota.

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 3
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4. Morris Robert (Maurice) TRAVER was born 12 JAN 1849 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, and died 17 JUN 1914 in Delaware Co. 
Iowa. He was the son of 8. Robert TRAVER and 9. Eliza JEROME.

5. Caroline Amanda SMITH was born 2 SEP 1850 in Chester, Massachusettes, and died 2 SEP 1893 in Manchester, Iowa. She was 
the daughter of 10. Edmund S. SMITH and 11. Amanda R. SLADE.

  

Children of Caroline Amanda SMITH and Morris Robert (Maurice) TRAVER are: 

   i. Robert Edmund TRAVER was born 27 OCT 1873 in Mayfield, Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, and died 19 MAR 1875 in 
Mayfield, Cuyahoga Co. Ohio.

   ii. Alice Estella TRAVER was born 27 AUG 1875, and died 2 SEP 1907 in Delaware Co., Iowa. She married William J. 
KEISER 25 MAR 1895 in Manchester, Iowa. He was born 8 MAR 1872 in Manchester, Iowa, and died 30 JUN 1938 in 
Manchester, Iowa. 

2.   iii. Leo Arthur TRAVER was born 2 MAY 1877 in Chesterland, Geauga Co., Ohio, and died 5 MAY 1962 in Rapid City, 
South Dakota. He married Rose Ella BIETLER 13 DEC 1905 in Seneca, South Dakota. She was born 11 JUN 1884 in 
Monticello, Jones Co., Iowa, and died 26 JUN 1956 in Bismarck, North Dakota. 

   iv. Fred Alton TRAVER was born 12 NOV 1878 in Gates Mills, Ohio, and died 24 MAR 1950 in Manchester, Iowa. He 
married Hattie Ann HILLIER 25 DEC 1900 in Delaware Co., Iowa, daughter of John HILLIER and Mary Jane WELLS. 
She was born 13 JUL 1876 in Delaware Co., Iowa, and died 5 SEP 1968 in Delaware Co., Iowa. 

   v. Effie Blanche TRAVER was born 12 JUL 1880 in Delaware Co., Iowa, and died 25 JAN 1944 in Manchester, Iowa. She 
married Bert Joslin 1 JAN 1900 in Manchester, Iowa. He was born 2 NOV 1872 in Golden, Iowa, and died 12 JUN 1904 
in Manchester, Oregon. She married Fred LYMAN 6 FEB 1906 in Manchester, Iowa. He was born 14 MAR 1876 in 
Manchester, Iowa, and died 17 APR 1934 in Dayton, Oregon. 

   vi. Ray Alfred TRAVER was born 7 MAR 1882 in Delaware Co., Iowa, and died 24 OCT 1974 in Big Timber, Montanna. 
He married Delphine WARNER 2 SEP 1905 in Aberdeen, South Dakota. She was born 8 AUG 1885 in Aberdeen, South 
Dakota, and died 7 FEB 1952 in Big Timber, Montana. 

   vii. Vernon Walter TRAVER was born 20 DEC 1883 in Delaware Co., Iowa, and died AFT 1955 in Sandusky, Ohio. He 
married Martha Mary MISCH 23 APR 1907 in Sandusky, Ohio. She was born 1879 in Germany, and died 12 JUN 1934 
in Sandusky, Ohio. He married Elisabeth ICKLER-SHARP 26 SEP 1938 in Bowling Green, Ohio. She was born 15 FEB 
1881 in Toledo, Ohio. 

   viii. May Verlena TRAVER was born 2 AUG 1888 in Delaware Co., Iowa, and died 2 MAR 1969 in Harbor, Oregon. She 
married Lucius Grant STAFFORD 20 NOV 1907 in Harbor, Oregon. He was born 29 JUL 1869 in Ravenna, Mich, and 
died 12 MAY 1969 in Harbor, Oregon. 

   ix. Roy Oscar TRAVER was born 20 JUL 1892, and died 28 MAY 1940 in big Timber, Montanna. He married Minnie 
Almyra NAFUS 10 FEB 1910 in Big Timber, Montanna. 

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 4

8. Robert TRAVER was born 29 DEC 1816 in Manorton Columbia Co., New York, was christened 17 MAR 1817 in St Johns 
Evangical Lutheran Church, and died 28 DEC 1860 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. He was buried in Orange Hill Cem. Hunting Valley, 
Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. He was the son of 16. Johanns TRAVER and 17. Margaret (Peggy) ROHRBACK.

9. Eliza JEROME was born 10 MAR 1825 in Onondaga, New York, and died 23 MAR 1858 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. She was buried 
in Orange Hill Cem. Hunting Valley, Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. She was the daughter of 18. Asahel JEROME and 19. Lavina 
Caldwell SABIN.
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Children of Eliza JEROME and Robert TRAVER are: 

   i. Henry Billings TRAVER was born 6 SEP 1843 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, and died 19 SEP 1863 in Chicamaugua, Georgia.

   ii. Verlena Ann TRAVER was born 21 AUG 1845 in Centerville, St.Joseph Co., MI, and died 25 JAN 1927 in Chagrin Falls, 
Cuyahoga Co., OH. She married Oscar JACOBS 15 MAY 1864 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, son of Harmon JACOBS and 
Harriet KEYTE. He was born 25 DEC 1841 in Mayfield, Cuyahoga Co., OH, and died 19 APR 1911 in Mayfield, 
Cuyahoga Co., OH. She married George BAULCH 3 MAY 1916. 

4.   iii. Morris Robert (Maurice) TRAVER was born 12 JAN 1849 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, and died 17 JUN 1914 in Delaware Co. 
Iowa. He married Caroline Amanda SMITH 23 JAN 1873 in Arcola, Illinois, daughter of Edmund S. SMITH and Amanda 
R. SLADE. She was born 2 SEP 1850 in Chester, Massachusettes, and died 2 SEP 1893 in Manchester, Iowa. He married 
Delia Oretta WRIGHT 23 MAY 1894 in Manchester, Iowa, daughter of Isaac S. WRIGHT and Nancy H. PURDY. She 
was born 1 JAN 1859 in Delavan, Wisconsin, and died 5 JAN 1922 in Manchester, Iowa. 

   iv. Walter (J)ohn TRAVER was born JUN 1853 in Nottawa Twp., St. Josephs Co., Mich, and died 1911 in Willoughby Twp., 
Lake Co., Ohio. He married Mirenda M. HOFFMAN 2 JUL 1874 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. She was born SEP 1856, and 
died 13 SEP 1925 in Willoughby Twp., Lake Co., Ohio. 

10. Edmund S. 
SMITH. 

11. Amanda R. SLADE. 

  

Child of Amanda R. SLADE and Edmund S. SMITH is: 

5.   i. Caroline Amanda SMITH was born 2 SEP 1850 in Chester, Massachusettes, and died 2 SEP 1893 in Manchester, Iowa. 
She married Morris Robert (Maurice) TRAVER 23 JAN 1873 in Arcola, Illinois, son of Robert TRAVER and Eliza 
JEROME. He was born 12 JAN 1849 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, and died 17 JUN 1914 in Delaware Co. Iowa. 

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 5

16. Johanns TRAVER was born 22 SEP 1788 in Gallatin, Columbia Co. New York. He was the son of 32. Philip TRAVER and 
33. Maria KUNTZ (COENS).

17. Margaret (Peggy) ROHRBACK was born 24 MAR 1795 in West Copake, Columbia Co. New York. She was the daughter of 
34. Conrad Robert ROHRBACK and 35. Elizabeth (Betsey) FINGER.

  

Children of Margaret (Peggy) ROHRBACK and Johanns TRAVER are: 

8.   i. Robert TRAVER was born 29 DEC 1816 in Manorton Columbia Co., New York, and died 28 DEC 1860 in Cuyahoga 
Co. Ohio. He married Eliza JEROME 28 FEB 1843 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, daughter of Asahel JEROME and Lavina 
Caldwell SABIN. She was born 10 MAR 1825 in Onondaga, New York, and died 23 MAR 1858 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. 

   ii. John R. TRAVER was born 20 APR 1821 in Columbia Co. New York, and died 15 MAR 1895 in Beaver Dam, 
Wisconson. He married Lovilla M. BARON 1 DEC 1844 in Lapeer, Dorland Co., New York. She was born 5 MAY 1828 
in New York, and died 13 JAN 1908 in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 
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18. Asahel JEROME was born 4 FEB 1801 in Burlington, Hartford Co., Conn, and died 17 AUG 1879 in Willoughby, Lake Co., 
OH. He was buried in Hunting Valley, Cuyahoga Co., OH. He was the son of 36. Asahel JEROME Sr. and 37. Sarah 
BRONSON.

19. Lavina Caldwell SABIN was born 18 JUL 1807 in Spafford, Onondaga Co., NY, and died 20 APR 1880 in Orange, Cuyahoga 
Co., OH. She was buried in Hunting Valley, Cuyahoga Co., OH. She was the daughter of 38. Elisha SABIN and 39. Sally 
CRANDALL.

  

Children of Lavina Caldwell SABIN and Asahel JEROME are: 

9.   i. Eliza JEROME was born 10 MAR 1825 in Onondaga, New York, and died 23 MAR 1858 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. She 
married Robert TRAVER 28 FEB 1843 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio, son of Johanns TRAVER and Margaret (Peggy) 
ROHRBACK. He was born 29 DEC 1816 in Manorton Columbia Co., New York, was christened 17 MAR 1817 in St 
Johns Evangical Lutheran Church, and died 28 DEC 1860 in Cuyahoga Co. Ohio. 

   ii. Olive Sarah JEROME was born 15 JAN 1839 in Orange Hill, Cuyahoga Co., OH, and died 27 MAY 1891 in Lincoln, , 
NE. She married James GREER. 

   iii. Alfred Asahel JEROME was born 16 AUG 1842 in Orange, Cuyahoga Co., OH, and died 31 AUG 1918 in Mayfield, 
Cuyahoga Co., OH. He married Hattie HENDERSON 1866. 

   iv. Horace Fletcher JEROME was born 22 SEP 1846 in Orange Hill, Cuyahoga Co., OH, and died FEB 1922 in Painesville, 
Lake Co., OH. He married Letitia Ordell LOCKEMER 1870. 

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 6

32. Philip TRAVER was born 20 JAN 1750/51 in Columbia Co. New 
York. 

33. Maria KUNTZ (COENS) was born 12 JUN 1757 in Columbia Co. New York. She was the daughter of 66. Nicholas KUNTZ 
(COENS) and 67. Anna Maragaretha WEIDERWACHS.

  

Children of Maria KUNTZ (COENS) and Philip TRAVER are: 

   i. Johannes Nicholas TRAVER was born 24 MAR 1780.

   ii. Philip Henrich TRAVER was born 6 OCT 1782.

16.   iii. Johanns TRAVER was born 22 SEP 1788 in Gallatin, Columbia Co. New York. He married Margaret (Peggy) 
ROHRBACK BEF 1816, daughter of Conrad Robert ROHRBACK and Elizabeth (Betsey) FINGER. She was born 24 
MAR 1795 in West Copake, Columbia Co. New York. 

   iv. Gilbert TRAVER was born 30 JUL 1799.

34. Conrad Robert ROHRBACK was born 25 JUL 1763 in Union Furnace, Columbia Cou. New 
York. 

35. Elizabeth (Betsey) FINGER. 
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Child of Elizabeth (Betsey) FINGER and Conrad Robert ROHRBACK is: 

17.   i. Margaret (Peggy) ROHRBACK was born 24 MAR 1795 in West Copake, Columbia Co. New York. She married 
Johanns TRAVER BEF 1816, son of Philip TRAVER and Maria KUNTZ (COENS). He was born 22 SEP 1788 in 
Gallatin, Columbia Co. New York. 

36. Asahel JEROME Sr. was born 1745 in Wallingford, Meridan, Conn, was christened 12 MAY 1745 in Wallingford, Meridan, 
Conn, and died 31 JUL 1777 in Morristown, New Jersey. He was the son of 72. Zerubbable JEROME and 73. Phebe COOK.

37. Sarah BRONSON was born 29 AUG 1745 in Farmington, Conn, was christened 15 SEP 1745 in Farmington, Conn, and died in 
Hartford, Conn. 

  

Children of Sarah BRONSON and Asahel JEROME Sr. are: 

   i. Chauncey JEROME.

   ii. Jason JEROME was born ABT 1765 in Farmington, Conn, and died BEF SEP 1806 in Hartford Co., Conn.

   iii. Eldad Bronson JEROME was born ABT 1774.

   iv. Eri JEROME (or Eli) was born ABT 1776 in Wyoming Valley, PA.

   v. Sarah JEROME was born 18 MAR 1777 in Wyoming Valley, PA.

18.   vi. Asahel JEROME was born 4 FEB 1801 in Burlington, Hartford Co., Conn, and died 17 AUG 1879 in Willoughby, Lake 
Co., OH. He married Lavina Caldwell SABIN ABT 1823 in Marcelus, , NY, daughter of Elisha SABIN and Sally 
CRANDALL. She was born 18 JUL 1807 in Spafford, Onondaga Co., NY, and died 20 APR 1880 in Orange, Cuyahoga 
Co., OH. 

38. Elisha SABIN was born 5 NOV 1772 in Hallifax, , VT, and died 8 OCT 1852 in Marcelus, , 
NY. 

39. Sally CRANDALL was born 20 APR 1776 in Stonington, , CT, and died 7 MAY 1838 in Mayfield, Cuyahoga Co., OH. 

  

Child of Sally CRANDALL and Elisha SABIN is: 

19.   i. Lavina Caldwell SABIN was born 18 JUL 1807 in Spafford, Onondaga Co., NY, and died 20 APR 1880 in Orange, 
Cuyahoga Co., OH. She married Asahel JEROME ABT 1823 in Marcelus, , NY, son of Asahel JEROME Sr. and Sarah 
BRONSON. He was born 4 FEB 1801 in Burlington, Hartford Co., Conn, and died 17 AUG 1879 in Willoughby, Lake 
Co., OH. 
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